(in thousands of Euros) At 31 December 2022

At 31 December 2021 10,828

Provisions 451

Change in the scope of consolidation 604

Applications (1,125)

Actuarial (profits) / losses (1,273)

Total 9,485

The table below contains the detailed economic and demographic assumptions used for the

actuarial valuations of the employee severance indemnities:

Annual technical discount rate  3.77%

Annual inflation rate  5.9% for 2023, 2.3% for 2024, 2.0% from 2025

Mortality tables State General Accounting Department RG48 Mortality Table

Annual rate of overall salary increase 6.9% for 2023, 3.3% for 2024, 3.0% from 2025

Annual rate of increase in employee severance indemnity  5.9% for 2023, 3.2% for 2024, 3.0% from 2025

Alperia S.p.A – Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2022

194

The table below contains a sensitivity analysis of the liability at 31 December 2022, in which the

above assumptions are taken as a base scenario, increasing and decreasing the inflation rate and

discount rate by 0.25% and 0.5% respectively. The results obtained are summarised in the

following tables:

(in thousands of Euros)

At 31 December 2022

Inflation rate

0.25%   -0.25%

Provision for post-employment benefits 9,585 9,400

(in thousands of Euros)

At 31 December 2022

Discount rate

0.5%   -0.5%

Provision for post-employment benefits 9,148 9,860

The changes in the provision personnel expenses at 31 December 2022 are presented below:

(in thousands of
Euros)

At 31 December
2021

Provisions Applications Discount effect Releases
At 31 December

2022

Loyalty bonus 1,144 130 (106) (212) 0 956

Additional
monthly
payments

1,659 66 (249) (183) 0 1,293

Provision for
indemnities

136 66 (50) 0 0 152

Total 2,939 262 (405) (394) 0 2,402

9.14 Borrowings from banks and other lenders (current and non-current)

The table below shows the current and non-current financial liabilities at 31 December 2022 and

31 December 2021:

Alperia S.p.A – Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2022

195

(in thousands of Euros)

At 31 December 2022 At 31 December 2021

Current
Non-

current
Total Current

Non-
current

Total

Borrowings from banks and other lenders 492,030 511,067 1,003,097 19,203 329,708 348,911

Debenture loan 102,343 362,347 464,690 2,473 466,430 468,903

Financial derivative contracts 210,585 7,143 217,728 205,983 11,891 217,874